
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

March 13, 2023 
 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 
 
Carmen D. Diaz, Acting Secretary 
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
Board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 

Re: In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light 
Company Seeking Adjustment of Rider RRC–RGGI Recovery Charge 
(“Rider RRC”), Including: (1) Approval of Its Deferred Balances Relating to, 
And An Adjustment Of, the Solar Renewable Energy Certificates Financing 
Program Component (“SREC Component”) of Rider RRC; (2) Approval of 
Deferred Balances Relating to, And An Adjustment Of, the Transition 
Renewable Energy Certificate Incentive Program Component (“TREC 
Component”) of Rider RRC; (3) Approval of Deferred Balances Relating to, 
And An Adjustment Of, the (“SuSI Component”) of Rider RRC; (4) Approval 
of Its Deferred Balances Relating to, And An Adjustment of, the Energy 
Efficiency and Conservation Program Component (“EE&C Component”) of 
Rider RRC; (5) Approval of Its Administrative Fee for the SREC II Program 
Effective as of January 1, 2024; and (6) Approving the SREC II Program 
Administration Fee Deferred Balance From January 1, 2022 through 
December 31, 2022 (“2022 Rider RRC Filing”) 

 
Docket No. ER23020060  
 

Dear Acting Secretary Diaz: 
 

On behalf of Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L” or the “Company), 
attached please find for filing with the Board of Public Utilities (the “Board”), Substitution of 
Counsel and Notice of appearance as counsel for Jersey Central Power & Light Company 
submitted by the undersigned. 

 

 



 

I hereby confirm that copies of the copy of the foregoing documents are this day being 
served by electronic mail upon the entities listed in the attached Service List for this proceeding. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me.  
 

 

Very truly yours, 
 

       
_________________________  
James A. Meehan  
FirstEnergy Service Company 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown, New Jersey 07962 
610-921-6783 
jameehan@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Counsel for Jersey Central Power & Light Company 

 
Enclosures 
cc: Service List 
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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
 

 
In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central 
Power & Light Company Seeking Adjustment of Rider 
RRC–RGGI Recovery Charge (“Rider RRC”), 
Including: (1) Approval of Its Deferred Balances 
Relating to, And An Adjustment Of, the Solar 
Renewable Energy Certificates Financing Program 
Component (“SREC Component”) of Rider RRC; (2) 
Approval of Deferred Balances Relating to, And An 
Adjustment Of, the Transition Renewable Incentive 
Program Component (“TREC Component”) of Rider 
RRC; (3) Approval of Deferred Balances Relating to, 
And An Adjustment Of, the (“SuSI Component”) of 
Rider RRC For Costs Incurred Pursuant to the Solar 
Successor Incentive Program; (4) Approval of Its 
Deferred Balances Relating to, And An Adjustment of, 
the Energy Efficiency and Conservation Program 
Component (“EE&C Component”) of Rider RRC; (5) 
Approval of Its Administrative Fee for the SREC II 
Program Effective as of January 1, 2024; and (6) 
Approving the SREC II Program Administration Fee 
Deferred Balance From January 1, 2022 through 
December 31, 2022 (“2022 Rider RRC Filing”) 
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VERIFIED PETITION 
 
 
 
BPU Docket No. ER23020060 

 
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE AND SUBSTITUTION OF 
COUNSEL  

 
 
 

The undersigned hereby notifies the Public Utilities Commission of New Jersey of their 

appearance as counsel for Jersey Central Power & Light Company (“JCP&L” or the “Company) in 

connection with this matter. Mr. James A. Meehan will serve as counsel of record.  
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Please include Mr. Meehan, on all transmissions, communications and filings regarding this 

matter, and the parties in this matter are hereby requested to direct all future communications 

regarding this matter to undersigned counsel. JCP&L is no longer represented by Sarah P. Crawford 

in connection with this matter, and Sarah P. Crawford will no longer be counsel of record for 

JCP&L. 

 

Date: March 13, 2023 Respectfully submitted, 

 

___________________________ 
James A. Meehan 
FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY 
300 Madison Avenue 
Morristown,  
New Jersey 07962 
610-921-6783 
jameehan@firstenergycorp.com 
 
Counsel for Jersey Central Power & Light Company  
Willing to Accept Service by Email 

mailto:jameehan@firstenergycorp.com


In the Matter of the Verified Petition of Jersey Central Power & Light Company Seeking 
Adjustment of Rider RRC–RGGI Recovery Charge (“Rider RRC”), Including: (1) 
Approval of Its Deferred Balances Relating to, And An Adjustment Of, the Solar 

Renewable Energy Certificates Financing Program Component (“SREC Component”) of 
Rider RRC; (2) Approval of Deferred Balances Relating to, And An Adjustment Of, the 

Transition Renewable Energy Certificate Incentive Program Component (“TREC 
Component”) of Rider RRC; (3) Approval of Deferred Balances Relating to, And An 
Adjustment Of, the (“SuSI Component”) of Rider RRC; (4) Approval of Its Deferred 
Balances Relating to, And An Adjustment of, the Energy Efficiency and Conservation 

Program Component (“EE&C Component”) of Rider RRC; (5) Approval of Its 
Administrative Fee for the SREC II Program Effective as of January 1, 2024; and (6) 

Approving the SREC II Program Administration Fee Deferred Balance From January 1, 
2022 through December 31, 2022 (“2022 Rider RRC Filing”) 

Docket No. ER23020060  
 

SERVICE LIST 
 
BPU  
44 South Clinton Avenue,  
1st Floor Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350 
 
Carmen Diaz, 
Acting Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Bob Brabston,  
Executive Director 
bob.branston@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Stacy Peterson, Director 
Board of Public Utilities 
Stacy.Peterson@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Budget & Finance 
Curtis Elvin, Director 
curtis.elvin@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Jeannine DeHart 
jeannine.Dehart@bpu.nj.gov  
  
Counsel’s Office 
Michael Beck, General Counsel 
michael.beck@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Carol Artale 
Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Heather Weisband 
Senior Counsel  
heather.weisband@bpu.nj.gov  
 
 

BPU (continued) 
Michael Hunter 
michael.hunter@bpu.nj.gov   
 
Division of Water & Energy 
Mike Kammer, Director 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov   
 
Malike Cummings,  
Deputy Director 
malike.cummings@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Bart Kilar 
bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov  
 
William Barkasy 
william.barkasy@bpu.nj.gov  
 
Anthony DeAnni : 
anthony.deanni@bpu.nj.gov   
 
Graham Valkenburg : 
graham.valkenburg@bpu.nj.gov  
 
NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0003 
 
Brian O. Lipman 
Division of Rate Counsel 
blipman@rpa.state.nj.us 
 
Maura Caroselli, Esq.,  
Managing Attorney 
mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov  

NJ Division of Rate Counsel 
(continued) 
 
Sarah H. Steindel, Esq. 
ssteindel@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Megan Lupo, Esq.  
mlupo@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Carlena Morrison, Paralegal 
cmorrison@rpa.nj.gov 
 
T. David Wand, Esq 
Managing attorney 
dwand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Mamie W. Purnell, Esq. 
mpurnell@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Mr. Robert J. Henkes 
Henkes Consulting 
7 Sunset Road 
Old Greenwich, CT 06870 
rhenkes@optonline.net 
 
Division of Law 
NJ Department of Law and Public 
Safety Richard J. Hughes Justice 
Complex Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Pamela Owen, DAG 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov   
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Division of Law (continued) 
Daren Eppley, DAG 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov  
 
Steven Chaplar, DAG 
steven.chaplar@law.njoag.gov  
 
Matko Ilic, DAG 
matko.ilic@law.njoag.gov 
 

 
JCP&L  
300 Madison Ave 
P.O. Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 
 
Mark Mader 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com  
 
James A. Meehan 
jameehan@firstenergycorp.com  
 
James E. O’Toole 
jotoole@firstenergycorp.com  
  
Yongmei Peng 
ypeng@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Thomas R. Donadio 
tdonadio@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Viktor Lackman 
vlackmann@firstenergycorp.com  
 
Kevin Siedt 
ksiedt@firstenergycorp.com  
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